IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT INDEPENDENCE
=]
<
Police# 16-008390 =
Prosecutor# 095435608 v =
1616-CR( %,
G16-CROZQTS A s
&
COMPLAINT
STATE OF MISSOURI
VS.
Malik Duren
3762 Wayne
Kansas City, MO 64109
DOB: 06/15/1999; Race/Sex: B/M;
SS#
Defendant.

Count L. Robbery 1st Degree (569.020-001Y19791207.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.020, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant acting alone or in concert with others forcibly stole a wallet owned by Luis Cedres,
and in the course thereof the defendant armed with a deadly weapon.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which
are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
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of Robbery in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

Count III. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in a building, located at 1716 SW Parkridge Dr., Blue
Springs MO and possessed by Luis Cedres, for the purpose of committing stealing therein, and
while in such building the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to
exceed fifteen (15) years. ‘

Count IX. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Burglary in the First Degree charged in Count III, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of Burglary in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

Count V. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, Luis Cedres was killed by being shot as a result of the perpetration or immediate flight
from the perpetration of the class felony of B of Burglary in the First Degree committed by the
defendant on or about October 12, 2016.



An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in Count V, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of Burglary in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of
a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.



THE STATE OF MISSOURI
Vvs.
Malik Duren
JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, Missouri 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
DET Kevin Lange, 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

| DATE: | October 12,2016 | Blue Springs Police Case Number | 2016-08390

I, Det. Kevin Lange  a police officer with the Blue Springs Police Department
knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are
true.

1.) Thave probable cause to believe that on Wednesday, October 12,2016, at 1716 SW Parkridge
Drive, Blue Springs, Jackson County, Missouri 64015, Malik S. Duren B/M 06-15-1999,

SSNUEEEE . of 3762 Wayne, Kansas City, Mo 64109 committed one or more criminal
offense(s).

2.) The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

That on Wednesday, October 12, 2016, at approximately 0035 hours, three black males unlawfully
entered the residence of 1716 SW Parkridge Drive after the victim, Luis A. Cedres B/M 08-04-1970,
had unlocked the door because someone had knocked on the door.

Victim #2, || N VV/F 01-12-1998 and victim #3, | N  JJEIEE B/M 08-04-1998, said
they were upstairs when three black males armed with handguns entered the apartment and two of the
black males went upstairs and the third black male engaged Mr. Cedres. The two who went upstairs
were wearing masks and their faces covered by bandanas. While one of the suspects was demanding
money from victims #2-3, Mr. [l recognized one of the suspect’s face and his voice as “Mahki
Hall”. Mr. -said to the one black male suspect, you're “Mahki”, I know you because I went to
school with you, “Mahki”. Mahki then pulled down his bandana, exposing his face and replied, “Shut
up or I'll shoot you in the face”. Mahki and the other suspect took Mr. i cell phone and wallet
and Ms. [Illlls makeup bag and cell phone.

Ms. Illllwho was hiding in the closet could hear her boyfriend, Mr. |lllllsaying, “You’re Mahki, I
know you”.

Mr il is unsure if the shots he heard where inside or outside of the apartment. He did not think Mr.
Cedres was armed with any type of weapon.

At one point the deceased victim, Mr. Cedres went outside the apartment and was later found deceased
in the parking lot.

Blue Springs Police Officers observed a dark colored vehicle, a 2007 Suzuki Forenza 4-door, UL6-E7K
Mo17, traveling from the scene at a high rate of speed northbound on M-7 Highway and eventually
stopped the vehicle north of Pink Hill Road at which time two black males’ suspects fled on foot. A
third black male, Malik Duren, was found to be shot and was transported to Center Point Medical
Center. At the hospital, Blue Springs Police Officer Sterling Belknap recovered Mr. Cedres’ wallet on
Mr. Duren’s person.
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Blue Springs Police Department 2016-08390

After a search warrant was obtained for the suspect vehicle, a green 1997 Honda Accord, VIN (Vehicle
Identification Number) IHGCDS5633VA274098. This vehicle was last registered to [ EllIE. The
license plate displayed on the vehicle was UL6-E7K Mo17, which registered to a Maya M. Duren B/F
06-06-1997, of 4235 College Ave, Kansas City, Mo, on a 2007 Suzuki Forenza 4-door. Inside the
vehicle, Ms. Il s wallet and cell phone was located. Investigators also recovered Mr. || vallet
and cell phone along with Mahki Hall’s wallet.

At 0625 hours, both Ms I and [ rcsponded to the station and Det. Kevin Lange showed
Mr. Il 2 Missouri Department of Revenue photo of Mr. Hall with no names attached to the
photograph and he immediately said without any hesitation, “Yes, that’s Mahki”.

With the assistance of Department of Public Safety for the Blue Springs School District they checked
Mr. Hall through their system and advised that his father lives at 33109 E. Truman Road, Grain Valley,
Mo and that was the direction officers had been tracking the suspects from M-7 Highway and Pink Hill
Road.

Det. Lange notified the Jackson County Sheriff Department who responded to the address and Mr. Hall
voluntarily came outside. Once outside Mr. Hall was detained and transported to Blue Springs Police
Department headquarters for an interview.

After being Mirandized, Mr. Hall did admit that he and his cousins, Malik and [jjjjjjiiiij on Tuesday
morning (October 11, 2016) had planned to rob Mr. [ llbecause he sold weed (marijuana) out of his
residence and assumed he had money.

Mahki said all three went to the apartment and were armed with a .40cal and a .45cal handguns, then he
and [ had went upstairs while Malik took the victim, Mr. Cedres outside. Mahki said they heard
gunshots so [l went downstairs as Malik was attempting to re-enter the apartment and was shot by

All three returned to the suspect car and while fleeing, they tossed the all three handguns out around M-7
Highway & Pink Hill Road.

A witness, [N J \2s returning home in the 1700 block of SW Parkridge drive when he saw
two men fighting in the parking near “1716”, one male wearing a gray hoodie and blue jeans had the
victim, Mr. Cedres in a head lock. [lj i} said he heard a muffled sound and then the male with the
hoodie pointed a gun at him so he took off running. Mr i then heard three more shots.

Per Blue Springs Police Officer Sterling Belknap statements, when he stopped the suspect vehicle, Mr.

Duren was wearing a gray hoodie, blue jeans and a black t-shirt. Mr. Duren was suffering a gunshot
wound in the left armpit area.
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Blue Springs Police Department

Detective Kevin Lange #837
Printed Name

The Court Finds Probable Cause:

Date
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Jackson County Judge



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

Police# 16-008390
Prosecutor# 095435602
1616-CR
OCN# EO001218

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Mabhki 1. Hall

33109 E. Truman Rd.

Grain Valley, MO 64029

DOB: 07/29/1998; Race/Sex: B/M;

SS# I
Defendant.

Count I. Robbery 1st Degree (569.020-001Y19791207.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.020, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant forcibly stole a wallet owned byl and in the course thereof the defendant
armed with a deadly weapon.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which
are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony



of Robbery in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

Count III. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in a building, located at 1716 SW Parkridge Dr., Blue
Springs MO and possessed by Luis Cedres, for the purpose of committing stealing therein, and
while in such building the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to
exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Burglary in the First Degree charged in Count III, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of Burglary in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

Count V. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, Luis Cedres was killed by being shot as a result of the perpetration or immediate flight
from the perpetration of the class felony of B of Burglary in the First Degree committed by the
defendant on or about October 12, 2016.



An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about October 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in Count V, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of Burglary in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of
a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.



THE STATE OF MISSOURI
Vs.

Mahki I. Hall

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, Missouri 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
Luis A. Cedres , 33109 E. Truman Rd., Grain Valley, MO 64029

DET Kevin Lange, 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

| DATE: | October 12, 2016 Blue Springs Police Case Number i 2016-08390 ]

[, Det. Kevin Lange a police officer with the Blue Springs Police Department
knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are
true.

1.) Thave probable cause to believe that on Wednesday, October 12, 2016, at 1716 SW Parkridge
Drive, Blue Springs, Jackson County, Missouri 64015, Mahki 1. Hall B/M 07-29-1998, SSN

(LKA) 33109 E. Truman Road, Independence, Mo 64029, committed one or
more criminal offense(s).

2.) The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

That on Wednesday, October 12, 2016, at approximately 0035 hours, three black males unlawfully
entered the residence of 1716 SW Parkridge Drive after the victim, Luis A. Cedres H/M 08-04-1970,
had unlocked the door because someone had knocked on the door.

Victim #2, | W ¥ 01-12-1998 and victim #3, | B M 03-04-1998, said
they were upstairs when three black males armed with handguns entered the apartment and two of the
black males went upstairs and the third black male engaged Mr. Cedres. The two who went upstairs
were wearing masks and their faces covered by bandanas. While one of the suspects was demanding
money from victims #2-3, Mr. [Jjrecognized one of the suspect’s face and his voice as “Mahki
Hall”. Mr. Ml said to the one black male suspect, you’re “Mahki”, I know you because I went to
school with you, “Mahki”. Mahki then pulled down his bandana, exposing his face and replied, “Shut
up or I’ll shoot you in the face”. Mahki and the other suspect took Mr. -’s cell phone and wallet
and Ms ] makeup bag and cell phone.

Ms. [JJlwho was hiding in the closet could hear her boyfriend, Mr.-aying, “You’re Mahki, [
know you”.

Mr. s unsure if the shots he heard where inside or outside of the apartment. He did not think Mr.
Cedres was armed with any type of weapon.

At one point the deceased victim, Mr. Cedres went outside the apartment and was later found deceased
in the parking lot.

Blue Springs Police Officers observed a dark colored vehicle, a 2007 Suzuki Forenza 4-door, UL6-E7K
Mo17, traveling from the scene at a high rate of speed northbound on M-7 Highway and eventually
stopped the vehicle north of Pink Hill Road at which time two black males’ suspects fled on foot. A
third black male, Malik Duren, was found to be shot and was transported to Center Point Medical
Center. At the hospital, Blue Springs Police Officer Sterling Belknap recovered Mr. Cedres’ wallet on
Mr. Duren’s person.
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Blue Springs Police Department 2016-08390

Identification Number) IHGCD5633VA274098. This vehicle was last registered to The
license plate displayed on the vehicle was UL6-E7K Mol7, which registered to a Maya M. Duren B/F
06-06-1997, of 4235 College Ave, Kansas City, Mo, on a 2007 Suzuki Forenza 4-door. Inside the
vehicle, Ms-s wallet and cell phone was located. Investigators also recovered Mr.-s wallet
and cell phone along with Mahki Hall’s wallet.

After a search warrant was obtained for the suspect vehicle, a green 1997 Honda Accord, VIN iVehicle

At 0625 hours, both Ms.[JJland Mr.-responded to the station and Det. Kevin Lange showed
Mr I » Missouri Department of Revenue photo of Mr. Hall with no names attached to the
photograph and he immediately said without any hesitation, “Yes, that’s Mahki”.

With the assistance of Department of Public Safety for the Blue Springs School District they checked
Mr. Hall through their system and advised that his father lives at 33109 E. Truman Road, Grain Valley,

Mo and that was the direction officers had been tracking the suspects from M-7 Highway and Pink Hill
Road.

Det. Lange notified the Jackson County Sheriff Department who responded to the address and Mr. Hall
voluntarily came outside. Once outside Mr. Hall was detained and transported to Blue Springs Police
Department headquarters for an interview.

After being Mirandized, Mr. Hall did admit that he and his cousins, Malik and 'F)n Tuesday
morning (October 11, 2016) had planned to rob Mr. ->ecause he sold weed (marijuana) out of his
residence and assumed he had money.

Mahki said all three went to the apartment and were armed with a .40cal and a .45cal handguns, then he
and had went upstairs while Malik took the victim, Mr. Cedres outside. Mahki said they heard
gunshots so Pvent downstairs as Malik was attempting to re-enter the apartment and was shot by

All three returned to the suspect car and while fleeing, they tossed the all three handguns out around M-7
Highway & Pink Hill Road.

A witness,” was returning home in the 1700 block of SW Parkridge drive when he
saw two men fighting in the parking near “1716”, one male wearing a gray hoodie and blue jeans had the
victim, Mr. Cedres in a head lock. MrJJJlf said he heard a muffled sound and then the male with the
hoodie pointed a gun at him so he took off running. Mrjjjji then heard three more shots.

Per Blue Springs Police Officer Sterling Belknap statements, when he stopped the suspect vehicle, Mr.
Duren was wearing a gray hoodie, blue jeans and a black t-shirt. Mr. Duren was suffering a gunshot
wound in the left armpit area.
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Blue Springs Police Department

Detective Kevin Lange #837
Printed Name

The Court Finds Probable Cause:

Date
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Signature

K gqﬂdk

Jackson County Judge





